



\$~21

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.L.P. 111/2020**

**UNION OF INDIA**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vishal Chadha, Senior Standing  
Counsel for UOI

versus

**MOHD. ANAS**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Farhat Jahan Rehmani ASC, Ms.  
Fatima Parveen, Mr. Mohammad  
Danish, Ms. Swaleha, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**

**15.12.2025**

%

1. Counsel for the Respondent seeks adjournment stating that she would like to file brief note of submissions. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.
2. Re-notify on 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**

**DECEMBER 15, 2025/ab**